

No. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ACTING
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ACTING
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHARITYWATCH AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

ELIAS S. KIM
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
JULIE VEROFF
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

March 31, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CHARITIES ARE BOTH UNIQUELY IMPORTANT AND STRUCTURALLY UNACCOUNTABLE.....	4
A. Public Charities Play A Unique Role In The U.S. Economy	5
B. Charities Have Inherent Accountability Problems That Can Lead To Mismanagement And Wrongdoing	8
II. INDEPENDENT ORGANIZATIONS WORK TO ADDRESS THESE ACCOUNTABILITY PROBLEMS, BUT POLICIES LIKE CALIFORNIA’S ARE ALSO NECESSARY	11
A. Independent Organizations Promote Accountability By Analyzing Charities’ Public Information	11
B. California’s Oversight Is Necessary Because Independent Organizations Can Use Only Publicly Available Information And Lack Enforcement Power	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Recent Examples Of Mismanagement And Fraud Show That Meaningful Accountability Requires Both Watchdog Organizations And Government Regulators	13
D. California Plays A Crucial Role By Preventing Charitable Wrongdoing Without Imposing Costs On Most Charities And Donors	21
CONCLUSION	31

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C.
§ 170..... 7
§ 501(a)..... 5
§ 501(c)..... *passim*
§ 509..... 6, 7
§ 527..... 26
§ 6104(d)..... 8

26 C.F.R.
§ 1.6033-2 8, 24, 9

Cal. Code Regs.
tit. 11, § 301..... 23
tit. 11, § 310(b)..... 24, 28

Other Authorities

*Assessing Veterans Charities: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform 110th Cong. 100 (Dec. 13, 2007) (statement of Daniel Borochoff, President, American Institute of Philanthropy)....*10, 14

Blackbaud Institute for Philanthropic Impact, *Charitable Giving Report: How Fundraising Performed in 2017* (Feb. 2018)29

Cal. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General Becerra Announces Lawsuit Against Move America Forward for Operating a Misleading Solicitations Scheme* (Jul. 24, 2019).....20

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Charitable Registration Audit Requirements</i> , Harbor Compliance, https://bit.ly/3m9Q5Yw (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	22
<i>Charity Valuation</i> , CharityWatch, https://bit.ly/3fpV1XM (Aug. 1, 2011)	14, 15, 16
<i>CharityWatch Difference</i> , CharityWatch, https://bit.ly/3w8sBHM (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	11
Council on Foundations, <i>Foundation Basics</i> , https://bit.ly/3m5n68e (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	27
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC, States Settle Claims Against Two Entities Claiming to Be Cancer Charities; Orders Require Entities to Be Dissolved and Ban Leader from Working for Non-Profits</i> (Mar. 30, 2016)	18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cancer Fund of America, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00884-NVW, ECF No. 7 (Complaint) (D. Ariz. May 18, 2015)	17
<i>Fundraising Compliance Infographic</i> , Harbor Compliance, https://bit.ly/3rxDKO (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	22
Government of Canada, <i>The Canadian Revenue Agency revokes the charitable status of The Orion Foundation</i> (May 10, 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gross Domestic Product by Industry and Input-Output Statistics</i> , U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis (Sept. 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/3wbOvts	6
<i>Hall of Shame: The Personalities Behind Charity Scandals</i> , CharityWatch, https://bit.ly/3cyCo2b (last updated Aug. 24, 2018)	10
<i>Health of the U.S. Nonprofit Sector</i> , Independent Sector (Oct. 2020), https://bit.ly/2PkPasa	6, 8, 9
Internal Revenue Service, <i>EO Operational Requirements: Private Foundations and Public Charities</i> , https://bit.ly/3foLyjy (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	7
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Exempt Organization Types</i> , https://bit.ly/3rzt6in (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	26
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Private Foundation Excise Taxes</i> , https://bit.ly/3ctLEV8 (last visited Mar. 30, 2021) ...	27
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Publication 557: Tax-Exempt Status for Your Organization</i> (Feb. 2021)	7, 25, 27
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Publication 4220: Applying for 501(c)(3) Tax-Exempt Status</i> (2018)	7
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Publication 4221-PF, Compliance Guide for 501(c)(3) Private Foundations</i> (Aug. 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Service, <i>The Restriction of Political Campaign Intervention by Section 501(c)(3) Tax-Exempt Organizations</i> , https://bit.ly/3stbHBn (last visited Mar. 30, 2021).....	25
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Social Welfare Organizations</i> , https://bit.ly/3sAkMrY (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	25
John Francis Reilly et al., <i>IRC 501(c)(4) Organizations, Exempt Organizations-Technical Instruction Program for FY 2003</i> (2003)	25
Katie Colchin, <i>Who Owns Stocks in America? Individual Investors</i> , Securities Industry Financial Markets Association (Oct. 10, 2019)	9
<i>Key Facts on U.S. Nonprofits and Foundations</i> , IssueLab (Apr. 2020)	6, 30
Kim Barker, <i>Pro-Troop Charity Misleads Donors While Lining Political Consultants' Pockets</i> , ProPublica (Aug. 5, 2014)	20
<i>Long Running Family Charity Scheme Exposed</i> , CharityWatch (last updated Mar. 30, 2016), https://bit.ly/3cvjtFm	17, 18
National Association of State Charities Officials, <i>State Charity Registration Provisions – As of May 15, 2020</i> , https://bit.ly/3rA5G4B	23

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nonprofit Explorer, <i>Coalition for the Homeless Inc.</i> , ProPublica, https://bit.ly/31qgs20 (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	6
Nonprofit Explorer, <i>John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts</i> , ProPublica, https://bit.ly/39q1heb (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	6
<i>Our Charity Rating Process</i> , CharityWatch, https://bit.ly/3w8sKei (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)..	12, 22, 28
<i>Our Mission, Feed the Children</i> , https://bit.ly/3u3gKc3 (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	14
<i>Our Mission, MAP International</i> , https://bit.ly/2QPjATO (last visited Mar. 30, 2021)	15
<i>People v. Move America Forward</i> , No. 34-2019-00261222, Dkt. No. 8 (Complaint) (Cal. Super. Ct. Jul. 24, 2019).....	19, 20
Regina E. Herzlinger, <i>Can Public Trust in Nonprofits and Governments Be Restored?</i> , Harvard Business Review Magazine (Mar.-Apr. 1996)	8, 9
Regina E. Herzlinger, <i>Effective Oversight: A Guide For Nonprofit Directors</i> , Harvard Business Review Magazine (Jul.-Aug. 1994).....	5
